

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 16-967C
)	
v.)	
)	Judge Eric G. Bruggink
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

/s/ Serena M. Orloff
SERENA M. ORLOFF
MARC S. SACKS
CHARLES E. CANTER
TERRANCE A. MEBANE
FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN
L. MISHA PREHEIM
PHILLIP M. SELIGMAN
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
United States Department of Justice

ATTORNEYS FOR THE UNITED
STATES

Dated: January 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. In 2010, Congress Enacted the Risk Corridors Program as Part of the Affordable Care Act..... 3

A. The Health Benefit Exchanges..... 4

B. The Risk Corridors Program..... 5

II. In Early 2014, HHS Announced that It Would Implement the Risk Corridors Program in a Budget-Neutral Manner within a Three-Year Framework..... 7

III. For Fiscal Years 2015 and 2016, Congress Enacted Appropriations Riders Limiting the Total Risk Corridors Payments to the Amount of Risk Corridors Collections..... 10

IV. In Conformity with Its Three-Year Administrative Framework and the Appropriations Riders, HHS Applied a Pro-Rata Reduction to Risk Corridors Payments in the First Payment Cycle 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under the Tucker Act Because CHO Has No Substantive Right to “Presently Due Money Damages” 14

A. The Tucker Act’s Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Is Limited to Monetary Claims That Are “Presently Due” 15

B. Additional Risk Corridors Payments Are Not Presently Due..... 16

1. Congress Did Not Require Annual Payments..... 16

2. Because HHS’s Three-Year Framework Is Reasonable, Additional Payments Are Not Presently Due 19

II. CHO’s Claims Are Not Ripe 27

III. If the Court Reaches the Merits, the Case Should Be Dismissed, and CHO’s Motion for Summary Judgment Denied, Because CHO Fails to State a Claim upon Which Relief Can Be Granted 30

A. The ACA Does Not Mandate Risk Corridors Payments In Excess of Amounts Collected 29

B. Congress’s Post-ACA Enactments Confirm That Insurers Do Not Have an Entitlement to Risk Corridors Payments In Excess of Collections..... 34

C.	Congress Could Limit the United States’ Liability Through Appropriations Restrictions Because the Risk Corridors Program Does Not Impose Contractual Obligations on the United States.....	41
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL–CIO v. Campbell,
659 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 37

Annuity Transfers, Ltd. v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 173 (2009)..... 14, 16

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 29

Balelo v. Baldrige,
724 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1984) 35

Barlow & Haun, Inc. v. United States,
118 Fed. Cl. 597 (2014)..... 27

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 29

Bickford v. United States,
228 Ct. Cl. 321 (1981)..... 35

Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corps.,
419 U.S. 102 (1974) 40

Burtch v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury,
120 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1997) 38

Cambridge v. United States,
558 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 30

Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 19

Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt,
543 U.S. 631 (2005) 41

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 19, 24, 25

City of Arcata v. Slater,
133 F.3d 926, 1997 WL 812258 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 37

Cobell v. Norton,
428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 20

Contreras v. United States,
64 Fed. Cl. 583 (2005)..... 17

CW Gov’t Travel, Inc. v. United States,
46 Fed. Cl. 554 (2000)..... 28

Dept. of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999) 15

Envirocare of Utah Inc. v. United States,
44 Fed. Cl. 474 (1999)..... 36

Gibney v. United States,
114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)..... 40

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006) 22

Greenlee Cty. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 39, 41

Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States,
No. 16-259C, 2017 WL 83818 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 10, 2017) 18

Highland Falls–Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 37, 39, 40

Johnson v. United States,
105 Fed. Cl. 85 (2012)..... 16

Kennedy for President Comm. v. FCC,
636 F.2d 432, 453-54 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 35

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 3, 23

Kizas v. Webster,
707 F.2d 524 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 42

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016)..... *passim*

Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994) 39

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996) 15

Lindsay v. United States,
295 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 30

Matthews v. United States,
123 U.S. 182 (1887) 37

Ex parte McCardle,
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) 14

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992) 19

Meyers v. United States,
96 Fed. Cl. 34 (2010) 17

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) 32

New York Airways, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 40

Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 22

Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990) 24

Order of Ry. Conductors of Am. v. Swan,
329 U.S. 520 (1947) 35

Overall Roofing & Const. Inc. v. United States,
929 F.2d 687 (Fed. Cir. 1991) 16

Prairie Cty. Mont. v. United States,
113 Fed. Cl. 194 (2013) 40, 42

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990) 35

Republic Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
849 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1988) 35, 37

Richardson v. Belcher,
404 U.S. 78 (1971) 42

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep’t of, Def., 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 28

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter, 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012)..... 41

Sharp v. United States, 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 33

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States, 782 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 27, 28

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co., 473 U.S. 568 (1985) 28

Todd v. United States, 386 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 15

United States v. Dickerson, 310 U.S. 554 (1940) 35, 38, 40

United States v. King, 395 U.S. 1 (1969) 15, 27

United States v. Langston, 118 U.S. 389 (1886) 39

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 19, 24

United States v. Mitchell, 109 U.S. 146 (1883) 37

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) 15

United States v. Sherwood, 312 U.S. 584 (1941) 15

United States v. Testan, 424 U.S. 392 (1976) 15, 27

United States v. Will, 449 U.S. 200 (1980) 36, 37

United States v. Wrigley, 520 F.2d 362 (8th Cir. 1975) 35

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976) 41

W.E. Partners II, LLC v. United States,
119 Fed. Cl. 684 (2015)..... 17

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 28

Widtfeldt v. United States,
122 Fed. Cl. 158 (2015)..... 14

Y.S.K. Const. Co. v. United States,
30 Fed. Cl. 449 (1994)..... 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5101..... 27

26 U.S.C. § 104(a)(4)..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 15

31 U.S.C. § 1501..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 300gg..... 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(a) 7, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(a)(2) 32

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(d)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(e)(3) 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-116(c)(3) 7, 22

42 U.S.C. § 18001..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 18021..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 18031..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 18041..... 3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 18061..... 6, 17

42 U.S.C. § 18062..... *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 18063..... 6, 17
 42 U.S.C. § 18071..... 4
 Pub. L. No. 97-102..... 36
 Pub. L. No. 104-134..... 19
 Pub. L. No. 102-572..... 16
 Pub. L. No. 111-148..... 3, 12, 31, 32
 Pub. L. No. 113-235..... 11, 34
 Pub. L. No. 114-100..... 13
 Pub. L. No. 114-113..... 12, 34
 Pub. L. No. 114-223..... 13
 Pub. L. No. 114-254..... 13
 Pub. L. No. 114-53 § 101(a)..... 13
 Pub. L. No. 114-96..... 13

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 423.336(c)..... 22
 45 C.F.R. § 147.110..... 5
 45 C.F.R. § 153.20..... 7
 45 C.F.R. § 153.500..... 6, 7
 45 C.F.R. § 153.510..... *passim*
 45 C.F.R. § 153.530..... 7, 14
 45 C.F.R. part 155..... 5
 45 C.F.R. § 155.20..... 4, 5
 45 C.F.R. § 155.105..... 4

45 C.F.R. part 156..... 5

Federal Register

Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment,
76 Fed. Reg. 41,930 (July 15, 2011)8

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters,
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (March 11, 2013)7

Program Integrity; Exchange, SHOP, and Eligibility Appeals,
78 Fed. Reg. 54,070 (Aug. 30, 2013)4

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015 Final Rule,
79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014)8, 33

Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond Proposed Rule,
79 Fed. Reg. 15,808 (Mar. 21, 2014)8

Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond Final Rule,
79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014)9, 24, 34

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016,
80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015)9, 26

Rules

RCFC 12(b)(1).....1, 14

RCFC 12(b)(6).....*passim*

RCFC 12(h)(3).....14

Miscellaneous

The Honorable Jeff Sessions, the Honorable Fred Upton, B-325630 (Comp. Gen.)
2014 WL 4825237 (Sept. 30, 2014)10, 31, 34

160 Cong. Rec. H9838 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014).....12, 20, 23, 34

S. Rep. No. 114-74 (2015).....12, 35

Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (GAO Redbook) (Vol. I) (4th ed. 2016).....25, 35

Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (GAO Redbook) (Vol. II) (3d ed. 2004)25

To the Adm'r, Veterans Admin., 39 Comp. Gen. 422, 424 (Dec. 4, 1959)25
